

APPEAL NO. 23-4169
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JESSICA BATES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FARIBORZ PAKSERESHT, in his official capacity as Director of the
Oregon Department of Human Resources, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 2:23-cv-00474-AN

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

JOHANNES WIDMALM-DELPHONSE
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
jwidmalmdelphonse@ADFlegal.org

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

REBEKAH SCHULTHEISS (MILLARD)
P.O. Box 7582
Springfield, OR 97475
(707) 227-2401
rebekah@millardoffices.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
Oregon’s foster-care system	6
Jessica Bates and her faith.....	7
The Home Study process and relevant policies.....	9
Jessica Bates’ application and rejection	10
Procedural history.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Oregon compels and restricts Bates’ speech based on content and viewpoint.	17
II. Oregon burdens Bates’ religious exercise through a policy that is not neutral or generally applicable.	21
A. Oregon’s policy creates a system of individualized assessments.....	22
B. Oregon also grants categorical exemptions and fails to consistently enforce its interests.	28

III.	Oregon’s actions deserve strict scrutiny but fail every level of heightened review.	33
A.	Oregon’s policy is overinclusive, categorically excluding Bates from helping any child while targeting imaginary harms.....	34
1.	Oregon’s policy restricts too much protected and harmless activity.....	34
2.	Courts reject prophylactic policies like Oregon’s in similar contexts.....	40
3.	Oregon’s policy hinders the State’s goals by harming children who need loving homes.....	43
4.	Oregon has many less restrictive ways to achieve its goals.....	45
B.	Oregon’s policy serves no compelling interests by excluding Bates.	48
1.	Oregon’s policy serves no compelling or substantial interest by targeting or compelling particular views.	49
2.	Oregon’s evidence about alleged harms says nothing about Bates.....	52
C.	Oregon’s policy is underinclusive.	57
IV.	Oregon’s policy is facially overbroad.....	59
V.	Bates satisfies the other preliminary-injunction factors.	61
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	64
	ADDENDUM.....	A.1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	51
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	47
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	14
<i>American Amusement Machine Association v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)	54
<i>American Beverage Association v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	61
<i>American Title Insurance Company v. Lacelaw Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	45
<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area School District</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	25, 37
<i>Blais v. Hunter</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 984 (E.D. Wash. 2020)	18, 40
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	35, 37–40, 56–58
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. Council for Education & Research on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	17

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	22
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	36
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	34, 36, 45
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	61
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	48, 53
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	48
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....	25–26, 28–29, 31, 61
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	39
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	23, 28, 41, 43–44, 48, 58
<i>Garrett v. Garrett</i> , 527 N.W.2d 213 (Neb. Ct. App. 1995).....	41
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	42
<i>Green v. Miss United States of America, LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17, 19, 51
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	50
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	19–20, 49

<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	33, 59
<i>Junior Sports Magazines Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023).....	16, 34, 39, 49
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	21, 51
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	24–25, 30, 33, 49, 58
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	50
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	38–39, 47
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 50 F.4th 928 (9th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	42
<i>New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	35
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	48

<i>Pater v. Pater</i> , 588 N.E.2d 794 (Ohio 1992)	42
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	49–50, 58
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	57, 59
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)	48
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	42
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	43
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	22, 32
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Independent Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	23
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	14, 23
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	60
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	42
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	39, 42, 48
<i>United States v. Rundo</i> , 990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021)	59

<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	59
<i>Video Software Dealers Association v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	35
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	51
<i>Zummo v. Zummo</i> , 574 A.2d 1130 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	41
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Ga. Code § 49-5-281	47
Miss. Code. § 11-62-5	47
Or. Rev. Stat. § 109.276	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 418.201	43
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Comment by Attorneys General of Alabama and 18 other states (Nov. 27, 2023)	46

David M. Smolin, <i>Kids Are Not Cakes: A Children’s Rights Perspective on</i> <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 52 <i>Cumb. L. Rev.</i> 79 (2022)	44
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1993).....	17, 19, 22

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
OAR § 413-010-0180.....	6
OAR § 413-120-0000.....	9
OAR § 413-120-0145.....	43
OAR § 413-120-0220.....	9–10
OAR § 413-120-0246.....	6, 9
OAR § 413-140-0000.....	31
OAR § 413-140-0032.....	32
OAR § 413-140-0033.....	32
OAR § 413-140-0035.....	32
OAR § 413-200-0260.....	9
OAR § 413-200-0308.....	10, 22, 26, 30–31, 58

Regulations

Safe and Appropriate Foster Care Placement Requirements for Titles IV–E and IV–B, 88 Fed. Reg. 66752 (proposed Sept. 28, 2023)	46
